

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**STATE ex rel JAMIE SUWALSKI** :

**Relator-Appellee,** :

**v.** :

**JUDGE ROBERT W. PEELER,** :

**Respondent-Appellant.** :

**Case No. 2020-0755**

**On Appeal from the Warren County  
Court of Appeals, 12<sup>th</sup> Appellate District**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR ROY EWING**

---

Christopher Pagan #0062751  
1501 First Avenue  
Middletown, Ohio 45044  
(513) 424-1823 - Telephone  
(513) 424-3135 – Facsimile  
[cpagan@repperpagan.com](mailto:cpagan@repperpagan.com)

COUNSEL FOR INTERVENOR-  
ROY EWING

Michael T. Gmoser #0002132  
Butler County Prosecutor  
Michael Greer #0074352  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
315 High Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Hamilton, Ohio 45011  
(513) 887-3474 - Telephone  
(513) 887-3489 – Facsimile  
[greerjm@butlercountyohio.org](mailto:greerjm@butlercountyohio.org)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT-  
APPELLANT

Elizabeth Wells #0087750  
Ohio Crime Victim Justice Center  
3976 North Hampton Drive  
Powell, Ohio 43065  
(614) 848-8500 – Telephone  
(614) 848-8501 - Fax  
[ewell@ocvjc.org](mailto:ewell@ocvjc.org)

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR-APPELLEE

Micaela Deming #0085802  
O/B/O Ohio Domestic Violence Network  
P.O. Box 176  
Bluffton, Ohio 45817  
(614) 742-7902 - Telephone  
[mdemingesq@gmail.com](mailto:mdemingesq@gmail.com)

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR-APPELLEE

Gregory J. Phillips (0077601)  
Addisah Sherwood (0084399)  
James J. Walsh, Jr. (0096660)  
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan  
and Aronoff LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2378  
216-363-4472 - Telephone  
216-363-4588 – Facsimile  
[gphillips@beneschlaw.com](mailto:gphillips@beneschlaw.com)  
[asherwood@beneschlaw.com](mailto:asherwood@beneschlaw.com)  
[jwalsh@beneschlaw.com](mailto:jwalsh@beneschlaw.com)  
*\*Counsel of Record for Amici  
Curiae*

Bruce A. Ericson  
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-5998  
415-983-1000 - Telephone  
[bruce.ericson@pillsburylaw.com](mailto:bruce.ericson@pillsburylaw.com)

Julia E. Judish  
Jeetander T. Dulani  
Charrise L. Alexander  
Alton L. Hare  
Katherine T. Danial  
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
[Julia.judish@pillsburylaw.com](mailto:Julia.judish@pillsburylaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, The Domestic  
Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals  
Project, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
PROPOSITION OF LAW I: Art. I, § 10a(B) requires a victim to seek specific relief in the trial court before petitioning the appellate court for an extraordinary writ.....	1
PROPOSITION OF LAW II; A victim’s right must be asserted in a § 10a(B) proceeding that i) involves the criminal offense or ii) where the victim’s rights are implicated. A right is viable if enumerated in § 10a(A) or a statute. Before the victim can pursue extraordinary relief, she must have asserted a viable claim in a qualifying § 10a(B) proceeding below.....	2
CONCLUSION .....	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

CASES:

*Havel v. Villa St. Joseph*, 131 Ohio St. 235, 2012-Ohio-552 .....4  
*Pilkington N. Am., Inc. v. Toledo Edison Co.*, 145 Ohio St.3d 125, 2015-Ohio-4797 .....4  
*State ex rel. Tubbs Jones, Pros. Atty. v Suster*, 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 74 (1998).....3  
*State v. Henderson*, \_\_\_ Ohio St.3d \_\_\_, 2020-Ohio-4784, ¶34 .....4  
*United States v. Wegrzyn*, 305 F.3d 593, 595 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). .....5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES:

R.C. 2923.14 .....1,2,3,4,5  
Art. I, § 10a(A)(B) .....1,2,3  
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii) .....5  
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) .....2
